BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF ATMOS §
PIPELINE - TEXAS FOR INTERIM | § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
RATE ADJUSTMENT FILING AS § NO. 10338
§

OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State
within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. Chapter 551 (Vernon
2010). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions
of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1.

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the TEXAS
UTILITY CODE, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad :Commission of Texas .
(Commission).

Atmos Pipeline - Texas (Atmos PT), a division of Atmos, owns and operates a gas
pipeline transportation system.

On February 14, 2014, Atmos PT filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment
(IRA) applicable to customers located on Atmos PT’s system.

Atmos PT requested that the IRA for all customer classes become effective on April 15,
2014.

On February 24, 2014, the Commission suspended implementation of Atmos PT’s
proposed IRA until May 30, 2014, which is 45 days following the 60" day after the
application’s original effective date..

Neither TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 provide the
opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an application for an
annual IRA.

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 allows written comments or a protest, concerning the
proposed IRA, to be filed with the Gas Services Division.




GUD No. 10338 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE2of 10

8. No letters of protests have been received as of the date of this order.
9. This docket represents the fourth annual IRA for Atmos PT since GUD No. 10000.

10.  GUD No. 10078 was the first annual IRA, GUD No. 10144 was the second annual IRA,
and GUD No. 10240 was the third annual IRA for Atmos PT since GUD No. 10000.

11.  Until promulgation of TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301, a utility could not increase its
rates subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction without filing with the Commission a
formal statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate
review.

12. The proposed IRA will allow Atmos PT an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a
return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its last rate case, without the necessity of filing a
statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of Atmos PT’s
comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

13.  This docket applies to those rates set in GUD 10000 over which the Commission has
original jurisdiction.

14.  Atmos PT negotiated rate customers are not allocated any of the interim rate adjustment
amounts, consistent with the rate design approved in GUD 10000.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

15.  Atmos PT’s most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA will be implemented is
GUD No. 10000, Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT Rates of
Atmos Pipeline - Texas.

16.  GUD No. 10000 was filed on September 17, 2010.

17.  The data used in GUD No. 10000 was based on a test-year ending March 31, 2010.

18.  The Commission signed the GUD No. 10000 Final Order on April 18, 2011 and the rates
became effective the same day.

19. A Nunc Pro Tunc Order was signed on June 27, 2011. Motions for rehearing were
denied on June 27, 2011.



GUD No. 10338 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE3 of 10

20.

21.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 10000 to
calculate the return on investment, depreciation expense, and incremental federal income
taxes for Atmos PT:

Rate of Return 9.362%
Depreciation Rate 2.536%
Depreciation Rate - SSU 9.067%
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%

The following chart shows the allocation factors that were established in GUD No. 10000
to allocate the interim rate adjustment amount to the customer classes:

Customer Class Allocation Factor
Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 0.975869
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 0.024131

Interim Rate Adjustment

22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

Atmos PT seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue, as per
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101, based on incremental net utility plant investment,
with regard to the following components: return on investment; depreciation expense; ad
valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and federal income taxes as shown in Exhibit B.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through the proposed annual IRA for Atmos PT are
incremental to the revenue requirement established in the most recent rate case for Atmos
PT for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10000, as adjusted.

Atmos PT calculated and presented all incremental values for investment, accumulated
depreciation, return on investment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, and
incremental federal income taxes for the twelve-months ended December 31, 2013.
Revenue related taxes are not included in Atmos PT’s calculation of the IRA. An
existing rate schedule that was established by the final Order in GUD No. 10000 is
applied to all revenues, including revenues that result from an IRA.

For the first IRA following a rate case, the amounts by which Atmos PT may adjust its
rates are based on the difference between Atmos PT’s invested capital at the end of the
most recent rate case test-year (March 31, 2010) and the invested capital at the end of the
calendar-year following the end of the most recent rate case test-year (December 31,
2010).

Each IRA following the first IRA, is based on the difference between Atmos PT’s
invested capital at the end of the calendar test-year determined in the previous IRA filing
and the invested capital at the end of the subsequent calendar-year.



GUD No. 10338 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE40f 10

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

The value of Atmos PT’s invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at
the time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated
depreciation related to that investment.

Atmos PT is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on
investment, depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those
established or used in the final order setting rates for Atmos PT in the most recent rate
case for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented.

Atmos PT filed the Commission’s Annual Earnings Monitoring Report (EMR) as
required by 16 TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE §7.7101 (2010). The Company’s actual
rate of return is 9.092%, which is less than 75 basis points in excess of the 9.362%
allowed rate of return established in GUD No. 10000.

It is reasonable that, subsequent to filing the IRA in this docket, Atmos PT has removed
$12,194, the portion of Shared Services Project NO. 010.21028 allocated to Atmos PT in
the original request filed on February 14, 2014.

It is reasonable for Atmos PT to retain the right to include costs in Finding of Fact 30 in
the next Statement of Intent filing.

Atmos PT filed its Annual Project Report as required by 16 TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE
CoDE §7.7101 (2010).

1. Gross Pipeline Additions totaled $301,171,018

2. Pipeline Retirements totaled $24,912,482

3. Gross SSU Additions totaled $1,152,515

4. SSU Retirements totaled $994,483

Atmos PT Net Utility Plant Investment is calculated on the following as required by 16
TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE §7.7101 (2010).

Net change in Atmos PT Utility Plant Investment - $276,258,536

Net change in Atmos PT Accumulated Depreciation - $9,601,736

Net change in allocated Atmos SSU Ultility Plant Investment - $158,032

Net change in allocated Atmos SSU Accumulated Depreciation - $1,644,178.

Net change in Utility Plant Investment -$265,050,083

Safety-related improvements/infrastructure projects totaled $ 146,499,372 or 48.64%
of total additions.

7. Integrity testing projects totaled $28,629,655 or 9.51% of total additions.

ISR

Atmos PT is required to allocate the revenue to be collected through the IRA among its
customer classes in the same manner as the cost of service was allocated among its
customer classes in its most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA is to be
implemented.



GUD No. 10338 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGES50f 10

35.

36.

37.

38.

Notice

39.

40.

Atmos PT proposed the IRA as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly Capacify Charge
per Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) rather than to the usage rate.

Atmos PT is required to show its annual IRA on its customers’ monthly billing
statements as a surcharge.

The proposed IRA does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather, TEXAS UTILITIES
CoDE, §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (2010) require the
regulatory authority to review a utility’s method of calculating the IRA.

Due process protections are deferred until Atmos PT files its next full statement of intent
rate case.

The Company provided adequate notice to Atmos PT’s City Gate Service (CGS)
customers on February 21, 2014.

The Company provided adequate notice to Atmos PT’s Pipeline Transportation (PT)
customers on March 6, 2013. )

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

41.

42.

The Company is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent, at the
time it applies for an IRA.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (1) (2010) a gas utility that implements an IRA and
does not file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial IRA became
effective is required to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary.
Atmos PT is required to file a statement of intent rate case not later than January 23,
2017.

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

43.

Atmos PT presented its IRA calculation using the factors approved in GUD No. 10000
for rate of return, depreciation, and federal income tax, but using a property-related taxes
(Ad Valorem) percentage of 1.972% based on the estimated 2013 taxes paid by the
Company.'

1. 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(f)(5) only refers to the return on investment, depreciation expense, and

incremental federal income tax factors from the most recent rate case to calculate the IRA. The Ad Valorem
taxes are not specifically designated as a factor that must remain constant. In Atmos’ last statement of intent
rate case (GUD No. 10000), Ad Valorem taxes were reconciled between the estimate used in the IRAs and
actual Ad Valorem taxes paid.



GUD No. 10338

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 6 of 10

Atmos PT’s IRA, as adjusted, is $45,589,404 based on an incremental net utility plant
investment increase of $265,050,083 using the property-related taxes (Ad Valorem)
percentage of 1.972% based on the estimated 2013 taxes paid by the Atmos PT.

Atmos PT’s proposed allocation methodology complies with TExas UTILITIES CODE,
§104.301 (Vernon 2010), and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (2010).

Atmos PT’s proposed 2013 Year-ended Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) complies with
TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 (Vernon 2010), and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101
(2010).

For calculating the change in the Capacity Charge per year, it is reasonable for the
Commission to approve use of Atmos PT’s 2013 Year-ended Maximum Daily Quantity
(MDQ) times 12. The following total Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) used in the
calculation of the IRA are reasonable:

Total Maximum Daily
Quantity (MDQ)
32,471,856
1,854,600

Customer Class
Rate CGS (City Gate Service)
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation)

The resulting interim rate adjustment for Rate CGS (City Gate Service) and Rate PT
(Pipeline Transportation) is shown in Exhibit A and as follows:

Rate
Schedule

Capacity
Charge Per
MDQ

GUD No. 10000

2010 IRA
GUD No.
10078

2011 IRA
GUD No.
10144

2012 IRA
GUD No.
10240

2013 IRA
GUD No.
10338

2013
Capacity
Charge Per
MDQ

Rate CGS -
Mid-Tex!

$4.6249

$0.4036

$0.4691

$0.8507

$1.3701

$7.7184

Rate CGS -
Other?

$3.8115

$0.4036

$0.4691

$0.8507

$1.3701

$6.905

Rate PT?

$2.3985

$0.2454

$0.2513

$0.3731

$0.5932

$ 3.8615

Reimbursements of Expense

49.  As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an IRA is
required to reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of the

1 Included in the Capacity Charge per MDQ for CGS - Mid-Tex is the annual Rider REV adjustment of
$0.1852 per MDQ and the Capacity Charge related to Mid-Tex working gas in storage of $ 0.8134 per MDQ.

2 Included in the Capacity Charge per MDQ for CGS - Other is the annual Rider REV adjustment of $0.1852
per MDQ. There is no working gas in storage fee for CGS - Other.

3 Included in the Capacity Charge per MDQ for PT is the annual Rider REV adjustment of $0.0924 per
MDQ. There is no working gas in storage fee for PT.




GUD No. 10338 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE7of 10

50.

S1.

52.

Commission's annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

After the Commission has made final action on Atmos PT’s application for an IRA, the
Director of the Gas Services Division will estimate Atmos PT’s proportionate share of
the Commission’s annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of Atmos PT’s proportionate share of the Commission’s annual
costs related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the
number of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal
year, and the costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

Atmos PT is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the
Director of the Gas Services Division, within thirty days after receipt of notice of the
amount of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§101.003(7) (Vernon 2010) and §121.001 (Vernon 2010), and is therefore subject to the
jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos, Atmos PT’s applications for IRAs for
incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN. §102.001, §104.001, §104.002, and §104.301 (Vernon 2010).

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2010), the Commission has exclusive
original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas
in areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that
transmits, transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to
the public.

Under the provisions of the TEXAS UTILITIES CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16
Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2010), Atmos PT is required to seek Commission approval
before implementing an IRA tariff to Atmos PT’s customers.

Atmos PT filed its application for an IRA for changes in investment in accordance with
the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CobE §7.7101 (2010).

Atmos PT’s application for an IRA was processed in accordance with the requirements of
TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101
(2010).



GUD No. 10338 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 of 10

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2010), within thirty days of the
effective date of any change to rates or services, Atmos PT is required to file with the Gas
Services Division of the Commission its revised tariffs.

Atmos PT may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted as a
tariff filing electronically pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.151 and 104.002
(Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2010).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE §7.7101(a) (2010), the filing date of Atmos PT’s most recent rate case, in
which there is a final order setting rates for the area in which the IRA will apply, was no
more than two years prior to the date Atmos PT filed its initial IRA.

Atmos PT is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(e) (Vernon 2010) and 16
TEX. ADMIN. COoDE §7.7101(d) (2010), to file with the Commission an annual project
report, including the cost, need, and customers benefited by the change in investment,
and describing the investment projects completed and placed in service during the
preceding calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding
calendar year.

Atmos PT shall include in all future annual IRA filings, relocation project reports that
provide additional information about relocation project costs included in investment
projects, in the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos PT is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(f) (Vernon 2010) and 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(e) (2010), to file with the Commission an annual earnings-
monitoring report demonstrating Atmos PT’s earnings during the preceding calendar
year.

Atmos PT is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(h) (2010), to recalculate its
approved IRA annually and is required to file an application for an annual adjustment no
later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed implementation date
of the previous IRA application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(i) (2010), all amounts collected from
customers under Atmos PT’s IRA tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The
issues -of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded
amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas utility files
or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA and shall be the subjects
of specific findings of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(j) (2010), in the rate case that Atmos
PT files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall
be fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance of a final



GUD No. 10338 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE90of 10

order setting rates in the rate case that Atmos PT files or the Commission initiates after
the implementation of an IRA, any change in investment and related expenses and
revenues that have been included in any IRA shall no longer be subject to review for
reasonableness or prudence.

16.  The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA, under TEX.
UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(e)
(2010).

17.  Atmos PT provided adequate notice, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§104.301(a) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(b) (2010).

18.  Atmos PT’s application for an IRA, as proposed, complies with all provisions of TEX.
UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101 (2010).

19.  Atmos PT’s IRA set forth in the findings of fact and conclusions of law in this Order
comply with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101 (2010).

20.  In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(h) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CopE §7.7101(1) (2010), Atmos PT shall file a comprehensive rate case for the
areas in which the IRA is implemented, no later than the 180th day after the fifth
anniversary of the date its initial IRA became effective.

21.  The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(j) (Vernon 2010)
and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §7.7101(m) (2010), to recover from Atmos PT the
proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the
IRA mechanism.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
THAT Atmos PT’s IRA, as adjusted, and to the extent recommended to be approved in the
findings of fact and conclusions of law, are HEREBY APPROVED, subject to refund, to be
effective for bills rendered on or after the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos PT SHALL file with the Commission no later
than January 23, 2017, a statement of intent to change rates as required under TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §104.301(h) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(1) (2010).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Atmos PT SHALL
electronically file its IRA tariffs, Exhibit A, in proper form that accurately reflect the rates
approved by the Commission in this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos PT SHALL not charge any rate that has not been
electronically filed and accepted by the Commission as a tariff.



GUD No. 10338 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 of 10

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos PT SHALL reimburse the expenses incurred by
the Commission in reviewing this application. The amount of this reimbursement shall be
determined by the Director of the Gas Services Division. This Order will not be final and
effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed
to have been notified of the Commission’s order three days after the date on which the notice is
actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this order shall
not become final and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this
order shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov't CODE
§2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case
prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date
the order is served on the parties.

Any portion of Atmos PT’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this 6" day of May, 2014.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

CHAIRMAN

)

DAVID PORTER
COMMISSIONER

(st Coadcdiek

CHRISTI CRADDICK
COMMISSIONER

g
vt

ATTEST . )]




e



GUD 10338
Exhibit A
Page 1 of 6
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - MID-TEX

APPLICABLE TO: Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement for City Gate Service
to a Local Distribution Company (Customer) connected to the Atmos Pipeline -Texas System for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer to a Point or Points of Delivery.

Type of Service :

This service provides firm transportation and storage service to Local Distribution Companies. Where service
of the quantity and type required by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional charges
and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being
furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will be equal to
the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) as set forthin
the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each month will be
equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company during such
month:

Charge Amount
Capacity $ 3.6263 per MMBtu of MDQ'
Capaf:ity Charge related to Mid-Tex $ 0.8134 per MMBtu of MDQ
Working Gas
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ 0.1852 per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 3.0935 per MMBtu of MDQ 2

Total Capacity Charge $7.7184 per MMBtu of MDQ

Usage $ 0.0276 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

Rider WGIS: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider WGIS as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
22010 IRA - $0.4036, 2011 IRA - $0.4691, 2012 IRA - $0.8507, 2013 IRA - $1.3701.



GUD 10338
Exhibit A
Page 2 of 6
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - MID-TEX

APPLICABLE TO: Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platfs Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey" during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer’s monthly Cumulative Imbalance, as
defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtaiiment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

in the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing a
daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate CGS, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



GUD 10338
Exhibit A
Page 3 of 6
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - OTHER

CoServ, West Texas Gas, the City of Rising Star, the City of Navasota,
APPLICABLE TO: Mitchell County Utility Co, and Other City Gate Service Customers,
except Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement for City Gate Service
to a Local Distribution Company (Customer), other than Mid-Tex, connected to the Atmos Pipeline -Texas
System for the transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer to a Point or Points of Delivery.

Type of Service

This service provides firm transportation and storage service to Local Distribution Companies. Where service
of the quantity and type required by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional charges
and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being
furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will be equal to
the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) as set forth in
the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each month will be
equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company during such
month:

Charge Amount
Capacity $ 3.6263 per MMBtu of MDQ'
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ 0.1852 per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 3.0935 per MMBtu of MDQ *

Total Capacity Charge $6.9050 per MMBtu of MDQ

Usage $ 0.0276 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ. ‘

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
2 2010 IRA - $0.4036, 2011 IRA - $0.4691, 2012 IRA - $0.8507, 2013 IRA - $1.3701.



GUD 10338
Exhibit A
Page 4 of 6
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - OTHER

CoServ, West Texas Gas, the City of Rising Star, the City of Navasota,
APPLICABLE TO: Mitchell County Utility Co, and Other City Gate Service Customers,
except Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (i) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer’'s monthly Cumulative Imbalance, as
defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing a
daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate CGS, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



GUD 10338
Exhibit A
Page 5 0f 6
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY
CORPORATION

RATE
SCHEDULE:
APPLICABLE
TO:

EFFECTIVE
DATE:

PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

Entire System

Applicability

This rate schedule is applicable to service by the Company under a Transportation Agreement - Pipeline, to a
customer directly connected to the Atmos Pipeline-Texas System for the transportation of all natural gas
supplied by Customer or Customer's agent for delivery to Customer at one Point of Delivery.

Not applicable for service to City Gate Service customers.

Type of Service

This service provides interruptible transportation service to end use customers. Where service of the quantity
and type desired by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional charges and special
contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being fumished at
such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will be equal to
the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) as set forth in
the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each month will be
equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company during such
month:

Charge Amount
Capacity $ 2.3061 per MMBtu of MDQ'
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ 0.0924 per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 1.4630 per MMBtu of MDQ ?

Total Capacity Charge $ 3.8615 per MMBtu of MDQ

Usage $0.0163 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider MF: Plus an amount for municipal fees calculated in accordance with Rider MF.

Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
22010 IRA - $0.2454, 2011 IRA - $0.2513, 2012 IRA - $0.3731, 2013 IRA - $0.5932,



GUD 10338
Exhibit A
Page 6 of 6
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY
CORPORATION

RATE
SCHEDULE:
APPLICABLE
TO:

EFFECTIVE
DATE:

PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

Entire System

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the gquantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBLtu, or (i) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative Imbalance, as
defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing a.
daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index.

MDQ Adjustment

If a Customer's daily usage on any day exceeds the Customer's MDQ as set forth in the applicable
Transportation Agreement by 10% or more, the Customer's MDQ shall be increased to equal such daily
usage. The effective date of such increase in the MDQ shall be the first day of the calendar month that begins
following the day on which the Customer’s daily usage exceeded the Customer’s MDQ.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate PT, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



Line
No.

Exhibit B

Page 10of7

GUD 10338
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF RFINO. 3-02

Summary

ATMOS PIPELINE - TEXAS
INTERIM COST RECOVERY AND RATE ADJUSTMENT REPORT
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

Change to Capacity Charge Per MDQ for 2013 Interim Rate Adjustment (1)
Capacity Charge Interim Cost Recovery

Per MDQ Adjustment Proposed
Rate Class per GUD 10000 _to Capacity Charge (2) Capacity Charge

CONOOMBEWNa

- e
HWN2O

NNN < o aa
N-a2©OQCQoOooo~NOO,;

@) (b) (© ()
Rate Schedule CGS - Mid-Tex (3) $ 6.3483 $ 13701 § 7.7184
Rate Schedule CGS - Other (4) $ 55349 § 1.3701 § 6.9050
Rate Schedule PT (5) $ 3.2683 $ 0.5932 § 3.8615

Notes:

1. The capacity charge times each customer's MDQ equals the monthly customer capacity charge.

2. Column (c) is 2013 Interim Rate Adjustment per the proposed Tariffs for Rate CGS and PT customers.
3. Column (b) includes rates from GUD 10000 for the Capacity Charge in the amount of $3.6263 and
Capacity Charge related to Mid-Tex Working Gas in the amount of $0.8134; also included is $0.1852

for the Annual Rider Rev Adjustment, the 2010 IRA Adjustment in the amount of $0.4036, the 2011

IRA Adjustment in the amount of $0.4691 and the 2012 IRA Adjustment in the amount of $0.8507

for a total of $6.3483.
4. Column (b) includes the rate from GUD 10000 for the Capacity Charge in the amount of $3.6263,

$0.1852 for the Annual Rider Rev Adjustment, the 2010 IRA Adjustment in the amount

of $0.4036, the 2011 IRA Adjustment in the amount of $0.4691, and the 2012 IRA Adjustment

in the amount of $0.8507 for a total of $5.5349.

5. Column (b} includes the rate from GUD 10000 for the Capacity Charge in the amount of $2.3061,
$0.0924 for the Annual Rider Rev Adjustment, the 2010 IRA Adjustment in the amount of $0.2454,
the 2011 IRA Adjustment in the amount of $0.2513, and the 2012 IRA Adjustment in the amount

of $0.3731 for a total of $3.2683.



Exhibit B

Page 2 of 7
GUD 10338
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF RFINO. 3-02

Schedule A
ATMOS PIPELINE - TEXAS
INTERIM COST RECOVERY AND RATE ADJUSTMENT REPORT
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013
Total Approved Per Book Change In
Line Per GUD 10000 Per Book Adjusted Investment
No, Description At 1213112012 (1) As of 12/31/2013 Adjustments (2) As of 12/312013 Ref {Col. @ -Col. b)
(a) (b) (c) {d) (e) [ (@)

1 Uility Plant Investment $ 1.414,543,566 $ 1,690,802,102 § - $ 1,690,802,102 2 $ 276,258,536
2 Accumulated Depreciation 409,322,199 418,923,935 - 418,923,935 9,601,736
3 Allocated SSU Utility Plant Investment 30,373,277 33,727,263 (3,195,954) 30,531,309 2,3 158,032
4 Allocated SSU Accumulated Depreciation 17,056,634 18,700,812 - 18,700,812 3 1,644,178
§ Removal of Expense Account Costs, and Other Adjustments {2,545,950) - 2,666,522, 2,666,522 2 120,572
6 Net Utility Plant Investment (Ln 1-Ln2+Ln3-Ln4 +Ln 5) $ 1.015,892,059 _§ 1,286,904618 § (5.862476) $ 1,281,042,142 $ 265,050,083
7 =SS A e
8

9 Calculation of the Interim Rate Adjustment Amount:

10 Retum (Sch A, Col(g), Ln 6) times (Sch B, Col (b),Ln 1} § 24,811,338

{{Sch A, Col (g), Ln 1) times (Sch B, Col (b), Ln 7)) plus [(Sch A, Co! (g), Ln 3)
11 Dspreciation Expense \ times (Sch B, Col (b), Ln 11)) 7,020,407
[(Sch A, Col (g), Ln 1 minus Ln 2), times (Sch B, Col {b), Ln 18)] plus [(Sch A,

12 Property-related Taxes (Ad Valorem) Col (g), Ln 3 minus Ln 4) times (Sch B, Col {b), Ln 23)] 5,252,595
13 Revenue-related Taxes 4 -
14 Federal Income Tax {Sch C, Col (b), Ln 9) 8,505,063
15 Interim Rate Adjustment Amount $ 45,589,404
16

17 Tolal Interim Rate Adjustment Amount times the Allocation Factors:

18 Rate Schedule CGS {Sch A, Col (g), Ln 15) times (Sch B, Col (b), Ln 28) $ 44,489,291
19 Rate Schedule PT {Sch A, Col (g), Ln 15) times (Sch B, Col (b), Ln 29) 1,100,113
20 Total S 45589404
21
22 Total Change in Capacity Charge:
23 Rate Schedule CGS (Sch A, Col (g), Ln 18) divided by (Sch B, Col (b), Ln 33) $ 1.3701
24 Rate Schedule PT {Sch A, Col(g), Ln 19) divided by (Sch 8, Ca! (b), Ln34) $ 0.5932
25

26 Notes:

27 1. Amounts updated to include the 2012 IRA authorized in GUD 10240,
28 2. See Workpaper/Schedule A for adjustment details related to Column (d).
29 3. The amounts in Column {c), Lines 3-4 represent the SSU per book amounts muttiplied by the 2014 allocation factors.
30 4. Revenue-related taxes are recovered through Rider TAX.



Exhibit B

Page 3 of 7

GUD 10328
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF RFINO, 3-02

Schedute B
ATMOS PIPELINE - TEXAS
INTERIM COST RECOVERY AND RATE ADJUSTMENT REPORT
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013
Line
No. Description Total Reference
(@) ®) (c)

1 Retum Factor 8.361% GUD 10000, Sch. G, Col. (b), Ln. 21

2

3 Dspreciation Expense Factor Calculations:

4

5 Tolal Pipeline Depreciation Expense $ 27,257,355 GUD 10000, Sch F-3, Col {g),Ln 66

6 Invested Capital - Gross Plant 1,074.791,982  GUD 10000, Sch F-3, Col {e), Ln 66

7 Pipeline Depreciation Expense Factor 2.536% Ln 5 divided by Ln 6

8

S Tota! SSU Depreciation Expense $ 2,310,362 GUD 10000, Sch F-3, (Col {g), Ln 111 + Col (g}, Ln 119)

10 Invested Capital - Gross Plant 25481367 GUD 10000, Sch F-3, {Col (e}, Ln 111 + Col (e}, Ln 119)

11 SSU Depreciation Expense Factor 9.067% Ln 9 divided by Ln 10

12

13 Pipeline Property Tax Factor Caleulation:

14 Property-Related Taxes (Ad Valorem) (1) $ 13,892,285 Amount of Ad Valorem taxes paid for 2013 for Pipeline and Gas Storage Property
15 Noith Loop Tax Reimbursement 470623 Amount of Energy Transfer Reimbursement for 50% of North Loop Taxes

16 Total Property-Related Taxes (Ad Valorem) $ 13,521,662 Ln 14 minusLn 15

17 Total Net Plant 685,626,808 GUD 10000, Sch C, Col {e), Ln 66 minus Sch D, Cal(f), Ln 85

18 Pipefne Property Tax Factor 1.972% Ln 16 divided by Ln 17

19
20 SSU Property Tax Factor Calculation:
21 Property-Related Taxes (Ad Valorem) $ 67,270 Amount of Ad Valorem taxes paid for 2013 for Pipetine and Gas Storage Property
22 Tolal Net Plant 15,855,440 GUD 10000, Sch C, (Co! (e), Ln 111 + Col (e), Ln 119) minus Sch D, (Co! (f), Ln 113 + Col (f), Ln 121)
23 SSU Property Tax Factor 0.424% Ln 21 divided by Ln 22

24

25 Federal Income Tax Factor Calculation (1/.65) * (.35) §3.84615% GUD 10009, Sch F-6, Col (b), Ln 10

26

27 Allocation Factors.

28 Rate Schedule CGS 0.975862 GUD 10000, Sch A, (Col (d), Ln 2 + Col {d), Ln 3) divided by Co! (d), Ln 6

29 Rate Schedule PT 0.024131_ GUD 10000, Sch A, Col (d), Ln 4 divided by Col (d), Ln 6
30 Total 1.000000  Sum of Ln 28 through Ln 29
31
32 2013 Year-end Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) times 12: X
33 Rate Schedule CGS 32,471,856 Cument year-end maximum daily quantity per contract
34 Rate Schedule PT 1,854,600 Cument year-end maximum daily quantity par contract
35
36
37 Nole:
38 1. The Company verified the 2012 Ad Valorem taxes paid amount included in the 12/31/2012 filing. The amount included in the fiing was $12,501,894 and the amount changed to
38 $12,501,272, a difference of $622. The Company has subtracted this difference on Line 14 to reverse this overage.



ATMOS PIPELINE - TEXAS
INTERIM COST RECOVERY AND RATE ADJUSTMENT REPORT

Exhibit B

Page 4 of 7

GUD 10338
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF RFI NO. 3-02

Schedule C

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013
Line
No. Description Factors Reference
(a) () (©
1 Cost of Common Equity $ 48,135,216 GUD 10000, Sch G, Col (b), Ln5
2 Cost of Preferred Stock -
3 Return excluding debt, per GUD 10000 $ 48,135,216 Ln1plusln2
4 Tota! Invested Capital $ 807,733,326 GUD 10000, Sch G, Col (b}, Ln 14
5 Return rate excluding debt, per GUD 10000 5.959% Ln 3 divided by Ln 4
6 Federal Income Tax Factor 53.84615% Sch B, Col (b), Ln 25
7 Federal Income Tax Adjustment Factor 3.209% Ln5timesLné6
8 Change in Invested Capital - Net Utility Plant $ 265,050,083 Sch A, Col(g), Ln6
9 Change in Federal Income Tax $ 8,505,063 Ln7timesLn8




Exhibit B

Page 5of 7

GUD 10338
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF RFINO. 3-02

Workpaper/Schodule A
ATMOS PIPELINE - TEXAS
INTERIM COST RECOVERY AND RATE ADJUSTMENT REPORT
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013
Line Total
No. Description Ref __ Adjustments Adjustment
(@ () © )
1 APT Witility Plant Investment Adjustments:
2 To remove Artwork from Pipeline Utility Plant per GUD 10000, Finding of Fact No. 38; Sch C, Col (d), Ln 47, Project 180.10927. 1 S (46,552)
3 Toreverse the adjustment already included in the per books number on Sch A, Col (b), Ln 1. 1 46,552
4 Ending Batance, APT Utility Plant investment Adjustments S -
5
6 PT Accy; ed iation Adjust S:
7 s .
8 Ending Balance, APT Accumulated Depreciation Adjustments S -
9
10 SSU Ui a ent Adjus ts:
11 Adjusiment to account for change in allocations rates from GUD 10000 to current rate 2§ (1,053449)
12 Year 2011 Reaflocation Adjustment for Shared Services 2010 Additions 3 (626,744)
13 Year 2012 Reallocation Adjustment for Shared Services 2010 and 2011 Additions 4 (1.245,225)
14 Year 2013 Reallocation Adjustment for Shared Services 2010, 2011 and 2012 Additions 17 (108,413)
15 2013 Projects 010.12684 and 010.20654 miscoded to Genera! Office instead of Customer Support; adjustment booked after 12/31/2013 21 (164,123)
16 Ending Balance, SSU Utility Plant Investment Adjustments $ !3.195,954;
17
18 SSU Accu; ed iati j onts:
19 S -
20 Ending Balance, SSU Utility Plant Investment Adjustments H -
21 _——
22 Adjustments Rolled Forward from GUD 10000;
23 Toremove the amortized disallowances from GUD 10000, Sch B-1 and Sch C, Cal (e), Ln 122b related to employee expenses. 513 § (845,203)
24 Toremove Shared Services - General Office projects allocated to Pipeline and removed from rate base per GUD 10000, Sch B-1.1 and Sch C, Col (e}, Ln 122a, 5,13 (1,313,191)
25 Ending Balance, Adjustments : $ (2.158 394)
26
27 Rate Base Adj s:
28 Reduction to exclude Expense Account Charges from Shared Services 2010 Additions 6 $ 97)
29 Reduction to exclude Direct Expense Account Charges from Pipeline 2010 Additions 6 {1.611)
30 Toremove project 010.11566 allocated to Pipeling in Calendar Year 2010 that does not currently provide services to Pipefine. 7.13 (33,330)
Redlassification of projects in April 2010 through December 2010 for Shared Services; Projects reclassified from General Office to Customer Support: 010.11629,
31 010.11630, 010.11633, 010.11648, 010.11651, 010.11666, 010.11679, 010.11681, 010.11682, 010.11685, 010.11686, 010.11687 and 010.11692. 8 {115.452)
32
33 2011 Rate Base Adjusiments;
34 To remove projects 010.11579, 010.11628 and 010.11782 allocated to Pipeline in Calendar Year 2011 that do not currently provide services to Pipeline. 7 8 (211,828)
35 To reverse the adjustment shown on Line 28 as all transfers are induded in SSU Retirement Report, page 1 of 2. 8 115,452
36 Reallocation of 2010 SSU employee expenses adjusting to 2011 factors 9 {3)
37 Reduction to exclude Expense Account Charges from Shared Services 2011 Additions 10 (291)
38 Reduction to exclude Direct Expense Account Charges from Pipeline 2011 Additions 10 (18,764)
39 Redassification of a project in January 2011 through December 2011 for Shared Services; Projects reclassified from General Office 1o Customer Support: 010.13910. 11 {1.850)
40 Redassification of a project in January 2011 through December 2011 for Shared Services; Projects redlassified from Customer Support to General Office: 010.12196. 12 936



{621 605) $

{p}

LT 8

(¥61'21)
(zve'oL)
(z5¢)
(ze6'011)
(1)

(o)

0z

€12
6t
8t

(zez'se)
(Lz0'vL)
(sss)
s1)

9l
St
St
-3
143

(s
(oov'av}

143
$ et

©)

()

"E10Z LN PBX00Q [0U SBM JUsLaLa) By “JoAamoY 'ZL0Z BuLnp pains) Usaq BABY PINOYS JBY} 19558 UB 10} SIS0 SBA0WDI JUBWISNIPs SIY ‘9L

"Z10Z 5aqWada( - ZL0Z Asenusr woyy [eaded o) paxeoq sabusyd i d: Aoidwa uBleo swaunsnipe 853y L "5t

‘SI018) UOEDO[IE €102 3Y) Bursn sabreyd junooor asuadxs 8aiodwa 0LOZ BY) 10 WaWaEISAY “vi

‘uoeZirowe JEak JUaLIND JO/PUR JOIOR) UOHBIO(IE SBaA Juaund NSS i@ paie)s aue ajgedsndde se sjuswisnipy "¢l

‘poday

1 LOZ saGqwadaq yBnouy) LLOZ Alenuer sy) u) eat0 [1aua9) 0} toddng JBUI0ISNY LOJ) SUOKIPPR S30NIBS PAIBUS JO LIORBIYISSRPAY OY) O} SOIBJRI luawisnips sty| "ZL
“Hoday

1102 Jaquiadaq yBnouyl 1102 Arenuer suy) u) Loddng J3WoISNY O} SO [RIBUIS) WY SUCHIPPE SEONIAS PAJBYS [O UONBIYISSERIY Oy} 0} SIBRJ uawisnipe SML'LL
*1 102 JaquaosQ - | 10Z Arenuer woj [epde?) o) paxooq sabireyd unocooe asuadxa sadodwe UERNSO Baowas Ssluaulsnipe aseyl ‘0L

'S:0508) voneoate Z10Z sy Bursn sabireyo junoase asuadxg sakodw3 010Z 3yl jo WIWRISY ‘6

"boday

0102 sequaoaQ ybnouys 0102 udy 8yl Uy boddng JauzoIsnD 0} SOQ [BJBUD WL SUOHERE SAINIBS PABYS JO LOKBIYISSERAY ) O SIEfI JUBWISNIPE SIYL 8
‘sieafosd esoy] WOl SaswIas ay) aZin jou S30P Suljadid BoUIS PAAOWAL Uaaq aAey spalaid osoy) */

‘0102 52quia3( - 0102 |udy wouj [eides o) paxooq Sabieyd Juncace asuadxe UL sACWA! SusUNSNIpe 8saY) ‘9

“18PIO [RUI 00001 QNS U) PAMO|IBSIP SJUSWISN[PE BY) premIo) [j0) S32UBRG 8591 °§

"ZLOZ Jo PUB 2y} 1B NSS Aq papiraid aamas o [3A8] BU1 0} bLOL GNO PUB 8£001 GNO Ul PSZUOYINE SUOKIPPY SE0IIAS paeys toud ey} sjedofies) sjuawisnipe eseyl 'y

"$10Z Jo Pua 8Y) 1 NSS Aq papirard 30IAISS 10 [9AB] BY) O} 82001 OO Ul PSZUOYING SUCKIPPY SA0IISS Pareys Joud ay) ajedopess siuawisnipe a5ayL 'S
"%46°P) 1B 912) JUBLIND 8Y} O %0E L 1B 00001 QN WOl S:0pe) UoKEIO| Ul SeBuBYD J0j junooSe o) Jusunsnipy 2

"22601°081 ©afoud 10} 2 1 *(P) 19O D YRS 'SE ON e jo Buipuld ‘00001 NO d jweld ANIEN SulRdid 0L YIOMUE SACIA O} SPEW SEM JUaUNSNpE Sy L )
S9N

swewisnipy sseq ejey ‘souefeg Bupu3

¥PNY UDISSIWWIOD PROIIBY O} dN MO[j0) SB £10Z 188 A JBpuajED Ul uldld 0) POYEOOIE 82012°010 afed eacwal o)

SUOIIPRY €102 Buijadid way sabirey) Junoocoy asuadx3y spnpxs o} LoRONpey

SUCMIPPY €102 SAONIIS PUBYS tioy) sabizey junodoy asusdxy spnpxa o) Lofenpay

“sujadig 0} Sa9LISS OpIROId ARULIND 10U GP LEY) €102 JBIA JEPUIRD Ul autsdid O} Paeooie SE281°0L0 PUR ‘6981010 'SB6ZL'0L0 ‘ZPL L1010 Spaloxd anowa o)
510138} £10Z 01 Sugsnipe sasuadxs sakojdwa NSS 4102 jo uogedoEay

siopej £10Z 01 Sunsnipe sasuadxe aakoida NSS 010Z JO UORBIO[EAY

Isnp €10

1ZZ12°081 108{0d Ui PaIBIOSSE JUBWIBINSI JO 1SCO BPRKXS O) LORINPEY

SUSHIPPY Z10Z 8uljadid wouj s3Biey) wnoxoy esuadxa apnjoxe o} uoganpay

SUOHIPPY Z10Z 880WISS paseys woij sabireyd unocoy esuadxg opnpxs o} uoanpay

siope) ZL0Z o) Bunsnipe sasuadxe s240idws NSS 1102 jo uonedcieey

‘210 1 3bed ‘Yoday WawARRY NSS U) PSPRPUL &8 SISJSURI 2 SB 8 JUT UO LWOYS UIUWISNIPE 61)) 0:3A0S OF

710 1 abied ‘Uoday Wwawainay NSS U1 P3PNPUI B1e SIDISURJ 2 SB LC BUM UO LMOYS JUSWISNIEE GY) 0RI3ASI OF

$1098) ZLOZ 01 Gugsnipe sasuadxe seoidwa NSS 010 jo LORRICHBIY

"suljedig 0} 83993 apwoaud AQUBLRD J0U OP 1BY) ZL0Z JESA JEpUSED U) SulRdid O PAIBOONR 22CA1'0L0 PUB *£25H1 010 ‘STSPL'0L0 'OLLLL0L0 SPalosd oacwes o)

SUSWSAIPY 95€y oy ¢loc
(e)

[44

104

v oinpayas/sododyiom

Z0€ 'ON1JY J4vIiS O
1 ANSRHOYLLY

8€€01 ANO

¢ }0 g abey

a hqyx3

uopdussag

oN
euny

£10Z '1¢ ¥38W3ID3Q 40 SV
1¥0d3Y ANTHLSNrAVY ILVY ONY AUIA0I3Y LS00 WIYILNI
SVX3L - INN3did SONLY



“PLOZ [RUN payooq tou sem Anua Buissanal ay) '£10Z Suunp eo0 [R1eus0) NSS o} Pax0cq ARSALOIUI SIaM [BY) S105f0ud 10) 51500 SaAoWa) launsnipe si) “1Z
"€10Z 13quiadaq - £10Z Arenuer wauj [eude) 0) paxooq sabiieyd junoooe asuadxe sakoidwa uBIe SACWI) SWAWISRIDE 8534 ) 02

"S50108) UOREJO(R £1.0Z oY) Bursn sabreyd Juncooe ssusdxa sakoidwo |10Z BY) 10 WawWaRISaY ‘6L

*$J0108) UORBOOB £10Z ) Bursn sabireyd Juncooe asuadxa sakopwo 0L0Z Sy JO usWaSaY ‘GL

06 .
68
98

8

‘El0Z jopua sy B NSS 98
4q papwaid aowes Jo [aAa] ay) 01 06201 AND PUB ‘tHLOL AND ‘8001 GNO Ul PIZUCYINE SUOMPPY SIANISG Paseys Joud ey} 61800leas sjuswshipe Bsay) *21

58
(p) 2) ()] ()
Juounsnlpy wuougsnlpy  joy UoRdpIseq ‘ON
ietoL our
€102 ‘1€ MIBW3 O30 40 SY
L1HO0d3IY INJWLSNAY ALVY ANV AYIA0O3Y LSOO WINALNI
v einpayosiedadysom

SVX3L - INN3did SOWLY

20 ‘ON Y 43VIS OL
b INSKHOVLLY

#CE01 CND

L 10 £ 9bed

4 1q1ux3



